RESOLUTION 2020-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PARTICIPATION IN THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH PALM BEACH COUNTY, MUNICIPALITIES IN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, PURSUANT TO SECTION 163.01, FLORIDA STATUTES, ET SEQ, FOR THE PURPOSE OF MEETING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL COORDINATION ELEMENT OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Westlake deems it in the best interest of the City to enter into that certain Interlocal Agreement with Palm Beach County, Municipalities in Palm Beach County and the School District of Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Westlake has determined that the safe, convenient, orderly and adequate provision of public school facilities is essential to the health, safety and general welfare of the citizens and be consistent with comprehensive plans; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1: The City of Westlake, Florida hereby agrees to terms and condition of that certain Interlocal Agreement with Palm Beach County, Municipalities in Palm Beach County and the School District of Palm Beach County, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and which is incorporated herein by reference, and which is authorized pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, and further authorizes the Mayor execute said Interlocal Agreement.
- Section 2: Upon their execution, the City of Westlake is hereby authorized to have a certified copy of this Resolution, together with a copy of the said Interlocal Agreement to be filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Palm Beach County, Florida.
- **Section 3:** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 10th day of February 2020, by the City Council for the City of Westlake.

City of Westlake

Roger Manning, Mayor Manning

Zoie P Burgess, City Clerk

Approved as to Form and Sufficiency

Pam E. Booker, City Attorney

EXHIBIT A

PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is dated this 10th day of February 2020, and entered into by and among the City of Westlake a municipal government, hereinafter "New Participant," and the various parties executing the Interlocal Agreement between The School District of Palm Beach County, Palm Beach County and Municipalities of Palm Beach County for Coordinated Planning dated August 19, 2015, hereinafter "Coordinated Planning Agreement."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the School District of Palm Beach County, Palm Beach County, and participating Municipalities in Palm Beach County have entered into the Coordinated Planning Agreement as required by Section 163.31777, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, <u>City of Westlake</u> desires to become a participant under the Coordinated Planning Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IX, Section C of the Coordinated Planning Agreement, participation is authorized upon the execution of this unilateral Participation Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed and understood by and among the undersigned New Participant and the participants in the Coordinated Planning Agreement as follows:

- Upon execution of this Agreement, New Participant will become a participant in the Coordinated Planning Agreement.
- 2. The New Participant shall enjoy all the privileges of, and shall be bound by all the terms and conditions of, the Coordinated Planning Agreement. The New Participant shall adopt the required comprehensive plan amendments pursuant to Article III as soon as possible after execution of this Participation Agreement.
- The participants in the Coordinated Planning Agreement agree to the inclusion of New Participant in accordance with Article IX, Section C of the Coordinated Planning Agreement

as it is acknowledged that the inclusion of an additional participant furthers the intent and spirit of the Coordinated Planning Agreement.

- A copy of this Participation Agreement shall be filed with the Clerk of the Court in and for Palm Beach County.
- 5. This Participation Agreement shall be effective upon execution and shall continue in full force and effect unless New Member withdraws pursuant to Article IX, Section B of the Coordinated Planning Agreement, or the Coordinated Planning Agreement is otherwise terminated.

IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	this	Agreement	has	been	executed	by
layor	Roger Manning			as of the date and year indicated below.				

By:__

Its: Mayor

Date: February 10, 2020